have on equity and profit or loss (before tax) at the reporting date. The analysis was performed on the same
basis in 2024.

A sensitivity of 100 basis points has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of
short-term and long-term interest rates and the volatility observed both on an historical basis and market
expectations for future movements.

(ii) Foreign currency risk
The Company has made investments in Australian dollars only. Each of the businesses in which the Consolidated
Entity has invested may conduct operations outside of Australia and may be exposed to foreign currency
exchange risk. Each investee entity is responsible for managing its own exposure to these risks.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the carrying amount of the Consolidated Entity’s financial assets and liabilities
that are denominated in other foreign currencies and discloses the sensitivity of net profit before tax to a 10%
change against the foreign currency with all other variables held constant, these assets and liabilities relate the
US based operations of Crimsafe:

In thousands of dollars Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity
100 basis point decrease 204 204 71 71
100 basis point increase  (204)  (204)  (71)  (71)

2025 2024

In thousands of dollars 2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 192 126 (28) (18) 21 34
Trade receivables 779 1,162 (113) (162) 198 138
Inventories 2,990 3,159 (433) (440) 537 529
Other assets 208 116 (30) (16) 20 37
US$ denominated assets 4,168 4,563 (603) (635) 776 737

Liabilities
Trade payables (2,240) (752) 324 105 21 (396)
Lease liabilities (2,737) (697) 396 97 21 (484)
US$ denominated liabilities (4,977) (1,449) 721 202 42 (880)

Carrying amount
Impact of + 10% FX

change on loss
before tax

Impact of - 10% FX
change on loss

before tax

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: RISK
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

OCEANIA CAPITAL PARTNERS LIMITED 2025 FINANCIAL REPORT  37

16. Financial risk management (continued)

For the Consolidated Entity, any foreign currency translation risk associated with foreign investments results in
some volatility to the foreign currency translation reserve. The impact on the foreign currency translation
reserve relates to translation of the net assets of foreign controlled entities including the impact of hedging. The